

No. 24-5381

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATHAN COOPER, *Petitioner*,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *Respondent*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit

**Brief *Amici Curiae* of Gun Owners of America,
Gun Owners Fdn., Gun Owners of Calif., Heller
Foundation, Tenn. Firearms Assn., Tenn.
Firearms Fdn., America's Future, U.S.
Constitutional Rights Legal Def. Fund,
Restoring Liberty Action Committee, and
Conservative Legal Def. and Education Fund
in Support of Petitioner**

JOHN I. HARRIS, III
SCHULMAN, LEROY &
BENNETT, P.C.
Nashville, TN

JOSEPH W. MILLER
LAW OFFICES OF
JOSEPH MILLER, LLC
Fairbanks, AK

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae

October 15, 2024

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.	3
ARGUMENT	
I. THIS COURT’S FOURTH AMENDMENT “STOP- AND-FRISK” DOCTRINE IS ILLEGITIMATE, WITHOUT TEXTUAL OR HISTORICAL SUPPORT.	6
A. The Genesis of the Stop-and-Frisk Rule	7
B. Privacy Versus Property	10
C. Unreasonable: The Property Principle of the Fourth Amendment	12
D. The Property Principle Explained and Applied.	14
E. The Property Principle Abandoned	17
F. The Property Law Baseline Reestablished	20
II. THE <i>TERRY</i> COURT’S ASSUMPTION THAT PERSONS CARRYING FIREARMS ARE INHERENTLY DANGEROUS IS FALSE AND OUT OF DATE	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CONSTITUTION</u>	
Amendment I	14
Amendment II	6, 14, 22, 24
Amendment IV	2-15, 17, 19-22, 24
 <u>CASES</u>	
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	14-16, 19
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018)	5, 12, 13, 21
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	5, 13, 14, 22, 24
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	5, 20
<i>Gouled v. United States</i> , 255 U.S. 298 (1921).	16, 17
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967)	4, 10, 12, 13
<i>Minnesota v. Dickerson</i> , 508 U.S. 366 (1993)	6, 7, 11
<i>N.Y. State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> , 597 U.S. 1 (2022)	6
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	2-10, 21, 22, 24
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012)	5, 9, 20, 24
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967)	4, 13, 15-19
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Akhil Reed Amar, <u>Terry and Fourth Amendment First Principles</u> , 72 St. John’s L. Rev. 1097 (1998)	21, 22
W. Blackstone, I <u>Commentaries on the Laws of England</u> (1765-1769), Chapt. 1 (Of the Absolute Rights of Individuals).	11

John R. Lott, Concealed Carry Permit Holders
Across the United States: 2023 (Crime
Prevention Research Center:
Nov. 30, 2023) 23, 24

H. Titus & W. Olson, “United States v. Jones:
Reviving the Property Foundation of
the Fourth Amendment,” CASE WESTERN
RESERVE UNIV. J. OF LAW, TECHNOLOGY
& THE INTERNET, vol. 3, no. 2 (Spring 2012) . . . 9
